



### POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED (A Government of India Enterprise)

NERTS/ AZL/ Forest/ AZL\_ KSB/ 2022- 23/ 178

Date:19.12.2022.

To

The APCCF & Nodal Officer (FC)
Environment, Forests & Climate Change Department
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl, Mizoram

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 0.045 ha of forest land for construction of 132 kV Kolasib to Aizawl line by Power & Electricity Department, Mizoram – Compliance report regarding

Ref: IPA vide Letter No. 3-MZ B 051/2021-SHI/1539-40 dated 22.08.2022

Sir,

This has reference to compliance report on conditions stipulated on the In-Principle/Stage-I approval. Details are as follows:-

S.N.	Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the State Forest Department	Compliance Status	
1	The user agency shall transfer, the Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted under this proposal, as per the latest guidelines of MoEF & CC dated 06.01.2022. The requisite funds shall be transferred through online portal into CAMPA account of the State concerned	Payment made through Parivesh portal based on	
2	The user agency shall transfer the cost of raising and maintaining the compensatory afforestation at the current wage rate in consultation with State Forest Department in the account of CAMPA of the concerned State through online portal. The scheme may include appropriate for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years	demand note received from State Forest dept.  Payment intimation attached at <b>Annex-I</b> .	
3	The user agency shall transfer the cost of raising dwarf plantation with the State Forest Department		
4	The boundary of the diverted forest land, shall be demarcated on ground at the project cost, by erecting four feet high reinforcement cement concrete pillars, each inscribed with its serial number, distance from pillar to pillar and GPS coordinates	Payment made to State Forest dept. Payment intimation attached at <b>Annex-II</b> .	
5	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA account only through <i>e-portal</i> (https://parivesh.nic.in). Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage-I clearance.	Funds deposited to CAMPA account through e-portal (Parivesh portal)	

1/2

OP13

6	The cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department	Payment made to State Forest dept. Payment intimation attached at Annex-II.
7	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the District Collector	FRA, 2006 not applicable in Mizoram.
8	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of comprehensive guidelines of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by this Ministry's letter No. 5-2/2017-Fc dated 28.03.2019	
9	The compliance report shall be uploaded on <i>e-portal</i> (https://parivesh.nic.in/)	Being uploaded.

This is for kind information and further needful action please.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

(A K BARUAH) Chief manager.

Copy to:

The PCCF, EF&CC dept., Aizawl ... for kind information. The DCF (FC), EF&CC dept., Aizawl- for kind information. i.

ii.



Ref:2100073146006252

Dongtieh

Lapalang,

SHILLONG

793006

INDIA

www.powergridindia.com

Payment Date :Dec 13, 2022

To,

COMPENSATION (CROP/TREE/LAND/OTH)

Gurugram

122001

Dear Sir/Madam

With Reference to your BTS Ref no 2100073146006252 against PO no. 8000000849 submitted at location ,Melriat we are pleased to inform you that the company has arranged to remit the amount as per following details.

Invoice Amount indicated by Vendor in BTS	186,553.40	
Break up of payments made	Value	
Gross Invoice Value	186,553.40	
Paid to Vendor	186,553.40	
Total Amount Paid to Vendor	186,553.40	

The amount has been credited to your bank account no IFSC Code as indicated above through electronic Clearing Service (ECS).

In case of any difference in amount or amount is not received in your account kindly contact the Finance Department at address given above, giving the above reference no.

## AGENCY COPY यूनियन बैंक Union Bane of Ind viret weign पर प्राप्त A Accomment of India Undertaking



Date: 28-11-2022

Agency Name.	POWER AND ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT MIZORAM
Application No.	64142231912
MoEF/SG File No.	3-MZ B 051/2021-SHI
Location.	MIZORAM
Address.	NEW SECRETARIAT COMPLEX AIZAWL MIZORAMAIzawl
Amount(in Rs)	186553.4/-

**Amount in Words**: One Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-Three Rupees Only

## NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	MIZORAM CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1508064142231912 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only





#### **NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds**

Date: 28-11-2022

Agency Name.	POWER AND ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT MIZORAM
Application No.	64142231912
MoEF/SG File No.	3-MZ B 051/2021-SHI
Location.	MIZORAM
Address:	NEW SECRETARIAT COMPLEX AIZAWL MIZORAM Aizawl
Amount(in Rs)	186553.4/-

**Amount in Words** :One Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-Three Rupees Only

### NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	MIZORAM CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1508064142231912 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note: After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsblr@unionbankofindia.bank, epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

#### **GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM** OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS & CLIMATE CHANGE MIZORAM::AIZAWL

No.B.23018/6/2008-FC/PCCF/ \\7

Dated Aizawl the 21th Sept, 2022

To,

The Manager,

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited,

B.P.O - Tuivamit, Aizawl

E-mail: nerts\_melriat@powergrid.co.in

Subj:

Demand note for payment of CA, NPV, Dwarf/ Medicinal plantation, felling of project affected trees and boundary pillars amount under 132 KV Kolasib -Aizawl line by Power & Electricity Department, Mizoram.

Ref:

F. No. 3-MZ B 051/2021-SHI/1539-40

dated 22.08.2022

Sir.

I am directed to inform you for payment of amounts towards CA, NPV, Dwarf/ Medicinal plantation, felling of project affected trees and boundary pillars as follows in respect of 132 KV Kolasib - Aizawl line by Power & Electricity Department, Mizoram.

Sl. No	Items	Amount
1	Compensatory Afforestation	Rs. 17,921
2	Net Present Value	Rs. 64,650
3	Dwarf/ Medicinal plantation	Rs. 1,03,982.40
4	Felling of project affected trees at tower location	Rs. 9,269
5	Felling of project affected trees at corridors of Right of way	Rs. 21,779
6	Boundary pillars	Rs. 58,452
	Total	Rs. 2,76,053.40

The payment in respect of Sl. No 1, 2 & 3 are to be deposited in CAMPA Account of the State concerned through PARIVESH.

And payment in respect of Sl No. 4, 5 & 6 are to be deposited in State CAMPA Account of State Forest Department (Mizoram State CAMPA Account No. 40036259239, IFSC code -SBIN0017397, State Bank of India, Khatla Branch, Aizawl, Mizoram).

Enclo: As above

Yours faithfully,

(MZ SINGSON) ▲Deputy Conservator of Forest (FC)

th Sept, 2022 Dated Aizawl the

Memo No.B.23018/6/2008-FC/PCCF/

Copy to

1. Engineer-in-Chief, Power & Electricity Department for information and necessary action.

2. Conservator of Forest (NC) for information and necessary action.

3. Divisional Forest Officer, Kolasib Forest Division for information and necessary action.

Assistant Conservator of Forest (FC)



To,

Ref:2100073146006233

Dongtieh

Lapalang,

SHILLONG

793006

INDIA

www.powergridindia.com

Payment Date :Dec 10, 2022

COMPENSATION (CROP/TREE/LAND/OTH)

Gurugram

122001

Dear Sir/Madam

With Reference to your BTS Ref no 2100073146006233 against PO no. 8000000849 submitted at location ,Melriat we are pleased to inform you that the company has arranged to remit the amount as per following details.

Invoice Amount indicated by Vendor in BTS	89,500.00	
Break up of payments made	Value	
Gross Invoice Value	89,500.00	
Paid to Vendor	89,500.00	
Total Amount Paid to Vendor	89,500.00	

The amount has been credited to your bank account no IFSC Code as indicated above through electronic Clearing Service (ECS).

In case of any difference in amount or amount is not received in your account kindly contact the Finance Department at address given above, giving the above reference no.

# GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS & CLIMATE CHANGE MIZORAM::AIZAWL

No.B.23018/6/2008-FC/PCCF//20

Dated Aizawl the 24 th Nov, 2022

To,

The Manager,

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited,

B.P.O - Tuivamit, Aizawl

E-mail: nerts\_melriat@powergrid.co.in

Subj: Proposal for diversion of 0.045 ha of forest land for construction of 132 KV Kolasib to Aizawl line by Power & Electricity Department, Mizoram- regd.

Ref:

1) Project proposal No. FP/MZ/TRANS/142231/2021

2) F. No. 3-MZ B 051/2021-SHI/1539-40

dated 22.08.2022

3) No.B.23018/6/2008-FC/PCCF/117 dated 21.09.2022

4) No.B.23018/6/2008-FC/PCCF/120 dated 11.10.2022

Sir,

I am directed to inform you for payment of fund in respect of Felling of project affected trees at tower location, Felling of project affected trees at corridors of Right of way and erection of boundary pillars amounting to Rs. 89,500/-( Rupees Eighty nine thousand five hunded only) as per estimate submitted by Divisional Forest Officer , Kolasib Forest Division (copy enclosed).

The amount may be deposited into the State CAMPA Account of State Forest Department (Mizoram State CAMPA Account No. 40036259239, IFSC code - SBIN0017397, State Bank of India, Khatla Branch, Aizawl, Mizoram).

You are further requested to comply the IPA conditions and submit compliance report at the earliest so that Final approval for the project can be obtained from the MoEF&CC.

Yours faithfully,

(MZ SINGSON)

Deputy Conservator of Forests (FC)

Memo No.B.23018/6/2008-FC/PCCF/ Copy to:

Dated Aizawl the

th Nov. 2022

- 1. Engineer-in-Chief, Power & Electricity Department, Aizawl, Mizoram for information and necessary action.
- 2. Conservator of Forests (NC) for information.
- 3. Divisional Forest Officer, Kolasib Forest Division for information.



#### भारतसरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA एकीकृतक्षेत्रीयकार्यालय

INTEGRATED REGIONAL OFFICE पर्यावरण ,वनएवंजलवायुपरिवर्तनमंत्रालय

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE लॉउसीबलुम्बतंगेन/LAW-U-SIB, LUMBATNGEN,

शिलॉग/SHILLONG-793021

Tel. 0364-2537278; Fax. 0364-2536041 E-mail: moefro.shillong@gov.in

F. No. 3-MZ B 051/2021-SHI/1539-40

22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2022

To.

Principal Secretary, Government of Mizoram, Environment, Forests & Climate Change Department, Aizawl-796001.

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 0.045 ha of forest land for construction of 132 KV Kolasib to Aizawl line by Power & Electricity Department, Mizoram.

Sir,

This has got reference to the State Government of Mizoram letter No. G.20015/3/2019-FST dated 30.08.2021 on the subject mentioned above seeking prior approval of the Central Government under Section-2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980.

2. After careful examination of the proposal of the State Government of Mizoram and the additional information submitted vide their letter No.G.20015/3/2019-FST dated 17.05.2022 and No.B.23018/6/2008-FC/PCCF/101 dated 29.07.2022, the **In-principle/Stage-I approval** of the Central Government is hereby granted for diversion 0.045 ha of forest land for construction of 132 KV Kolasib to Aizawl line by Power & Electricity Department, Mizoram subject to the following conditions:

## A: Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the State Forest Department.

- The user agency shall transfer, the Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted under this proposal, as per per the latest guidelines of MoEF & CC dated 06.01.2022. The requisite funds shall be transferred through online portal into CAMPA account of the State concerned;
- 2. The user agency shall transfer the cost of raising and maintaining the compensatory afforestation at the current wage rate in consultation with State Forest Department in the account of CAMPA of the concerned State through online portal. The scheme may include appropriate for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years;

3. The user agency shall transfer the cost of raising dwarf plantation with the State Forest Department;

- 4. The boundary of the diverted forest land, shall be demarcated on ground at the project cost, by erecting four feet high reinforced cement concrete pillars, each inscribed with its serial number, distance from pillar to pillar and GPS co-ordinates;
- All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA account only though e-portal(https://parivesh.nic.in).
   Amount deposited through other made will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage-I clearance;
- 6. The cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department;
- 7. The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the District Collector;

- 8. Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of comprehensive guidelines of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by this Ministry's letter No. 5-2/2017-Fc dated 28.03.2019;
- 9. The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal ( https://parivesh.nic.in/ );

## B: Conditions which need to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the user agency by the State Forest Department but the compliance in form of undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage-II approval:

- 1. Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged;
- Compensatory Afforestation shall be raised over 0.09 ha degraded forest land in Zanlawn, Pualhranglui to Saikahluikam, Hortoki Beat, Kawnpui Forest Range of Kolasib Forest Division;
- At the time of payment of the Net Present Value (NPV) at the then prevailing rate, the User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to pay the additional amount of NPV, if so determined, as per the final decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India;
- 4. All other clearances / NOCs under different rules / regulations / local laws and under Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 as required vide MoEF, New Delhi guideline No. 11-9/98-FC(Pt) dated 05.02.2013 shall be complied with;
- 5. The User Agency at its cost shall provide bird deflectors, which are to be fixed on upper conductor of transmission line at suitable intervals to avoid bird hits;
- 6. The User Agency shall comply with the guidelines for laying transmission through forest areas issued by Ministry vide letter no. 7-25/2012-FC dated 05/05/2014 & 19/11/2014;
- 7. The User Agency shall obtain the Environmental Clearance under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, if applicable;
- 8. The lay out of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government:
- 9. No labour camps shall be established on the forest land;
- 10. Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternative fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to the labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternative fuel;
- 11. The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer;
- 12. No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work;
- 13. The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less;
- 14. The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.
- 15. The User Agency and the State Government shall ensure compliance of all the Court orders, provisions, rules, regulations and guidelines for the time being in force as applicable to the project;
- 16. The User Agency will have to obtain the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 clearance for removal, if any, of stone, river sand, river boulders in forest land;

- 17. The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Govt. of India;
- 3. After receipt of the compliance report from the State Government on fulfilment of the conditions mentioned above, final approval will be issued in this regard. Formal transfer of forest land shall not be effected by the State Govt till final approval is granted by the Central Government.

This issues with the approval of Deputy Director General of Forests (C).

भवदीय,

(Mrs. Laetitia J. Syiemiong) वनउपमहानिरीक्षक (केंद्रीय) /Deputy Inspector General of Forests(C)

Copy to:

M. Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer (FC), Govt. of Mizoram, Environment, Forests & Climate Change Department, Aizawl.

वनउपमहानिरीक्षक (केंद्रीय) Deputy Inspector General of Forests(C)